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Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT
)
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)
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)




)


vs.

)

No.  98-0021 PO




)

CORDELL M. EDWARDS, SR.,
)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (Director) filed a complaint on January 12, 1998, seeking this Commission’s determination that the peace officer certificate of Cordell M. Edwards, Sr., is subject to discipline for pleading guilty to and being found guilty of a felony, for falsifying information in records of evidence, and for gross misconduct.


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on May 9, 2001.  Assistant Attorney General Ted Bruce represented the Director.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, neither Edwards nor anyone representing him appeared.  


Our reporter filed the transcript on June 26, 2001.

Findings of Fact

1. Edwards holds peace officer Certificate No. ###-##-####
 and was certified at all relevant times herein.  

2. Edwards was employed as the Chief of Police for the Kinloch Police Department at all relevant times until January 1996. 

3. Between October 31, 1994, and January 12, 1996, Edwards destroyed or concealed the written statement of S.L. describing her rape by J.A. and a written report summarizing the investigation of the rape with the purpose to impair its availability in the Kinloch or St. Louis County police investigation.  Edwards thereby obstructed the prosecution of J.A. for the crime of rape, a felony.

4. On or about January 12, 1996, Edwards retained a computer central processing unit, having a value of at least $150.00, knowing or believing that it had been stolen.

5. On February 5, 1997, a jury in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County found Edwards guilty of the class C felony of receiving stolen property.  The Court suspended the imposition of sentence, placed Edwards on probation for a period of five years, ordered 10 days of shock incarceration, ordered 50 hours of community service, and ordered no employment in law enforcement or security as a condition of probation.  State of Missouri v. Edwards, Case No. 96CR-806.

6. On June 16, 1997, Edwards entered a plea of guilty in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County to the class D felony of tampering with physical evidence.  The Court suspended the imposition of sentence, placed Edwards on probation for a period of five years, ordered 100 hours of community service, and ordered no employment in law enforcement as a condition of probation.  State of Missouri v. Edwards, Case No. 96CR-310.   

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Edwards’s peace officer certification is subject to discipline.  Section 621.045.
  The Director has the burden to show that Edwards has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

I.  Plea and Finding of Guilty


The Director alleges that Edwards’ certificate is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(1) and for receiving a suspended imposition of sentence following a plea or finding of guilty to a felony charge.  Section 590.135.2(1) provides:


2.  The director may refuse to issue, or may suspend or revoke any diploma, certificate or other indicia of compliance and qualification to peace officers or bailiffs issued pursuant to subdivision (3) of subsection 1 of this section of any peace officer for the following:


(1)  Conviction of a felony including the receiving of a suspended imposition of a sentence following a plea or finding of guilty to a felony charge[.]


A jury found Edwards guilty of the Class C felony of receiving stolen property.  Edwards entered a plea of guilty to the Class D felony of tampering with physical evidence.  In each case, the court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Edwards on probation.  Edwards received a suspended imposition of sentence following a plea of guilty and a finding of guilty to felony charges.  We therefore conclude that Edwards’ certificate is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(1).

II.  Records of Evidence

The Director alleges that Edwards’ certificate is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(3), which provides: 

(3) Falsification or a willful misrepresentation of information in an employment application, or records of evidence, or in testimony under oath[.]


A guilty plea is an admission against interest and is ordinarily some evidence of the facts charged.  Mandacina v. Liquor Control Bd. of Review, 599 S.W.2d 240, 243 (Mo. App., W.D. 1980).  Edwards has not offered any evidence explaining away his admission.  Therefore, we find that Edwards committed the conduct underlying his plea.  


Edwards destroyed or concealed the written statement of S.L. describing her rape by J.A. and a written report summarizing the investigation of said rape with the purpose to impair its availability in the Kinloch or St. Louis County police investigation.  Edwards entered a plea of guilty to the Class D felony of tampering with physical evidence in violation of section 575.100, which provides in part:

1.  A person commits the crime of tampering with physical evidence if he:

(1) Alters, destroys, suppresses or conceals any record, document or thing with purpose to impair its verity, legibility or availability in any official proceeding or investigation[.]

We conclude that Edwards’ certificate is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(3) for willfully misrepresenting information in records of evidence.

III.  Gross Misconduct


The Director alleges that Edwards’ certificate is subject to discipline for gross misconduct.  Section 590.135.2(6) provides for discipline for:

(6) Gross misconduct indicating inability to function as a peace officer[.]


Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, 

No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  The term “gross” indicates that an especially egregious mental state or harm is required.  Id. at 533.  Inability is lack of sufficient power, resources, or capacity.  Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 585 (10th ed. 1993).  The functions of peace officers include “maintaining public order, preventing and detecting crimes and enforcing the laws.”  Baer v. Civilian Personnel Div., St. Louis Police Officers Ass’n, 747 S.W.2d 159, 161 (Mo. App., W.D. 1988) (citing Jackson County v. Missouri State Bd. of Mediation, 690 S.W.2d 400, 403 (Mo. banc 1985)).


Edwards’ conduct indicates an especially egregious mental state.  He destroyed or concealed the written statement of S.L. describing her rape by J.A. and a written report summarizing the investigation of said rape with the purpose to impair its availability in a subsequent police investigation.  He received stolen property knowing or believing that it had been stolen.  His conduct indicates that he does not have the capacity to prevent and detect crimes and enforce the laws.  Therefore, we conclude that Edwards’ certificate is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(6) for gross misconduct indicating an inability to function as a peace officer.

Summary


We conclude that there is cause to discipline Edwards’ peace officer certificate under section 590.135.2(1), (3), and (6).


SO ORDERED on July 24, 2001. 



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�Edward’s certificate number was 075501 before the Director changed his numbering system.  


�All statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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